

No. 24-2928

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, L.P.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DAVID CHIU, in his Official Capacity as City Attorney of the City and County of  
San Francisco,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:24-cv-00395 (Hon. William H. Orrick)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION,  
MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER AND NEWS/MEDIA ALLIANCE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Katie Townsend  
*Counsel of Record for Amici  
Curiae*  
Gabe Rottman  
Mara Gassmann  
Emily Hockett  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 795-9300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	4
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The District Court erred by failing to give adequate weight to the First Amendment issues at stake. ....	7
A. The First Amendment prohibits government interference with the editorial judgment of private publishers.....	7
B. The City Attorney’s subpoenas target non-commercial speech entitled to full First Amendment protection. ....	12
II. The District Court erred in holding that U.S. News’ claims for immediate injunctive relief are not ripe and thus not justiciable. ....	18
III. The District Court’s decision erroneously permits California’s anti-SLAPP law to be wielded as a sword by government officials.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Lab ’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 322 (2004) .....	14, 15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	11
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	20
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	14
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002) .....	15

<i>Mary’s Kitchen v. City of Orange</i> , 96 Cal. App. 5th 1009 (2023) .....	24
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , Nos. 22-277, 22-555, 2024 WL 3237685 (U.S. July 1, 2024).....	9, 10, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975).....	22
<i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Loc. 10 v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	14
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 21
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. News &amp; World Report, L.P. v. Chiu</i> , No. 24-CV-00395-WHO, 2024 WL 2031635 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2024) .....	12, 20, 23

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	14
<i>Van Nuys Publ’g Co. v. City of Thousand Oaks</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 817 (1971) .....	20
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	19
<i>Wojnarowicz v. Am. Fam. Ass’n</i> , 745 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	16, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16.....	6, 23, 24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
135 Cong. Rec. H1216–17 (daily ed. Apr. 13, 1989) .....	16
2 Zechariah Chafee, <i>Government and Mass Communications</i> (1947) .....	10
<i>About Car and Driver</i> , Car & Driver, <a href="https://www.caranddriver.com/about/a41711746/about-us-contact-information-masthead/">https://www.caranddriver.com/about/a41711746/about-us-contact-information-masthead/</a> .....	18
<i>About Popular Mechanics</i> , Popular Mechanics, <a href="https://perma.cc/4FVF-K7QV">perma.cc/4FVF-K7QV</a> .....	18
<i>About Us</i> , Healthline, <a href="https://perma.cc/982N-8W5A">perma.cc/982N-8W5A</a> .....	18
Becca Stanek, <i>Does Invisalign Really Work? Here’s What Experts Say</i> , Forbes (Dec. 21, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/3YPD-KAHY">perma.cc/3YPD-KAHY</a> .....	17

*Buy Side*, Wall St. J.,  
<https://perma.cc/53V3-K6XP>..... 18

*CNN Underscored*, CNN,  
[perma.cc/KU45-AUUS](https://perma.cc/KU45-AUUS)..... 18

David Chiu (@DavidChiu), X (June 20, 2023, 4:00PM),  
<https://perma.cc/XG2R-MYSB>..... 6

Letter from David Chiu, San Francisco City Attorney, to Eric Gertler,  
 Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer,  
 U.S. News & World Report, L.P. (June 20, 2023),  
[perma.cc/JV27-8FE3](https://perma.cc/JV27-8FE3) ..... 12

Lucas A. Powe, Jr., *The Fourth Estate and the Constitution* (1992)..... 9

*Policies and Standards*, Wash. Post (July 8, 2024),  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/policies-and-standards/>..... 16

Press Release, David Chiu, S.F. City Att’y, U.S. News & World Report  
 Faces Legal Scrutiny Over Dubious Hospital Rankings (June 20, 2023),  
[perma.cc/K9CS-38AJ](https://perma.cc/K9CS-38AJ) ..... 9, 12, 20

Walter S. Mossberg, *Top Products in Two Decades of Tech Reviews*,  
 Wall St. J. (Dec. 17, 2013),  
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702304858104579264313155801216>..... 17

Will Tavlin, *Under Review*, Colum. Journalism Rev. (Oct. 16, 2023),  
[perma.cc/5K6Q-9SL7](https://perma.cc/5K6Q-9SL7) ..... 17

*Wirecutter*, N.Y. Times,  
[perma.cc/4AT6-GES3](https://perma.cc/4AT6-GES3)..... 17
